the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information have been included and are based
upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. Further, the historical financial
information presented herein has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are directly attributable to the
transaction, are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on our results.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet do not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had such
transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent our financial position or results of
operations for any future date or period.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

41

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At September 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A) Holiday
NHI Portfolio

Historical Offering  Acquisition Pro Forma
Assets:
Real estate properties, net $   767,408 $ — $   492,959  (C) $ 1,260,367
Mortgage notes receivable, net   59,367 — —   59,367
Investment in preferred stock, at cost   38,132 — —   38,132
Cash and cash equivalents   7,450   282,542  (B)   (282,542)  (D)   7,450
Restricted escrow deposit — — 22,775  (F) 22,775
Marketable securities   13,577 — —   13,577
Straight-line rent receivable   16,778 — —   16,778
Deferred costs and other assets   14,402 — 4,592  (E) 18,994
Total Assets $   917,114 $   282,542 $ 237,784 $ 1,437,440
Liabilities and Equity:
Debt $   391,362 $ — $ 215,009  (E) $ 606,371
Real estate purchase liability   5,856 — —   5,856
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses   7,809 — —   7,809

Dividends payable   20,489 — —   20,489
Deferred income   1,185 — —   1,185
Restricted escrow deposit — — 22,775  (F) 22,775
Total Liabilities   426,701 — 237,784 664,485
National Health Investors
Stockholders' Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value;
40,000,000 shares authorized;
27,876,176 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30,
2013, actual; 33,051,176 shares
issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2013, pro forma as
adjusted

   279   52  (B) —   331

Capital in excess of par value   470,892   282,490  (B) —   753,382
Cumulative dividends in excess of
net income   (439) — —   (439)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income   8,970 — —   8,970

Total National Health Investors
Stockholders' Equity   479,702   282,542 —   762,244

Noncontrolling interest   10,711 — —   10,711
Total Equity   490,413   282,542 —   772,955
Total Liabilities and Equity $   917,114 $   282,542 $ 237,784 $ 1,437,440

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

42

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

43

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(A)Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,2013.

(B)
Represents the net cash proceeds and paid-in-capital from the issuance of 5,175,000 shares of common stock in the
equity offering, at a price to public of $57.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and other estimated expenses of our offering.

[…]

(D)Represents the application of the net proceeds from the equity offering of 5,175,000 shares referenced above aspartial payment of the purchase price for the Holiday Portfolio.

(E)

Represents borrowings of $250,000,000 under a term loan to fund the portion of the purchase price of the
Holiday Portfolio not funded with the net proceeds from the offering referenced above. Application of
proceeds in excess of amounts required to fund the acquisition and pay costs associated with obtaining the
loan of $34,995,000 are assumed to have been applied to debt outstanding under our revolving credit
facility, leaving a net draw of $215,009,000. Costs associated with the term loan of $4,592,000 were
deferred and are being amortized over the life of the loan, or 4.5 years.

(F)Represents a rent escrow deposit relating to the Holiday Portfolio equal to eight months of first-year cash rent plus$1,500,000 for specified capital improvements.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

44

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A) Holiday Care YBE
NHI Portfolio Properties
Historical Offering Acquisition Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $78,879 — $32,863  (B)  $ 5,246 (E) $116,988
Interest income from mortgage
   and other notes 5,877 — — — 5,877

Other income 3,156 — — — 3,156
87,912 — 32,863   5,246 126,021

Expenses:
Depreciation 14,705 — 9,681  (D) 1,674 (F) 26,060
Interest expense 6,011 — 3,861  (C) 2,991 (G) 12,863
Legal expense 621 — — — 621
Franchise, excise and other
taxes 316 — — — 316

General and administrative 7,171 — — — 7,171
Loan and realty losses, net 1,976 — — — 1,976

30,800 — 13,542 4,665 49,007
Income before equity-method
   investee, investment and
other
   gains, discontinued
operations
   and noncontrolling interest

57,112 — 19,321 581 77,014

Income from unconsolidated
entity 269 — — — 269

Investment and other gains — — — — —
Income from continuing
operations $57,381 — $19,321  $ 581 $77,283

Weighted average common
   shares outstanding:
Basic 27,872,805 (H) 5,175,000 (H) 33,047,805 (H)
Diluted 27,906,914 (H) 5,175,000 (H) 33,081,914 (H)

Income from continuing
   operations per common
share:
Basic $2.06 (H) $2.34  (H)
Diluted $2.06 (H) $2.34  (H)

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

45

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

46

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A) Holiday Care YBE
NHI Portfolio Portfolio
Historical Offering Acquisition Acquisition Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $85,115 — $43,817 (B)  $ 10,353 (E) $139,285
Interest income from mortgage
   and other notes 7,426 — — — 7,426

Other income 4,412 — — — 4,412
96,953 — 43,817 10,353 151,123

Expenses:
Depreciation 16,579 — 12,908  (D) 3,348 (F) 32,835
Interest expense 3,492 — 5,148  (C) 6,162 (G) 14,802
Legal expense 766 — — — 766
Franchise, excise and other taxes 771 — — — 771
General and administrative 7,799 — — — 7,799
Loan and realty recoveries, net (2,195 ) — — — (2,195 )

27,212 — 18,056 9,510 54,778
Income before equity-method
   investee, investment and other
   gains, discontinued operations
   and noncontrolling interest

69,741 — 25,761 843 96,345

Income from unconsolidated
entity 45 — — — 45

Investment and other gains 4,877 — — — 4,877
Income from continuing
operations $74,663 $— $25,761 $843 $101,267

Weighted average common
   shares outstanding:
Basic 27,811,813 (H) 5,175,000(H) 32,986,813 (H)
Diluted 27,838,720 (H) 5,175,000(H) 33,013,720 (H)

Income from continuing
   operations per common share:
Basic $2.68 (H) $3.07 (H)
Diluted $2.68 (H) $3.07 (H)

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

47

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

48

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(A)Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,2013 and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(B)

Represents rental income from the Holiday Portfolio acquired and leased under a triple-net master lease agreement